provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 
and Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, [including any statutory 
modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force], the remuneration 
of Rs.1,65,000 (Rupees One lacs sixty five thousand only) plus GST as applicable and 
reimbursement of actual expenses, to be paid to M/s. Kiran J. Mehta & Co., Cost 
Accountants, Ahmedabad (FRN: 000025), Cost Auditors of the Company, for the financial 
year 2025-2026, as per recommendation of Audit Committee and approved by the Board